

LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
PENSION COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

7.00 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA

To all members of the Pension Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:
Substitutes:

Councillor Sunita Gordon
Councillor Richard Broadbent
Neil Garratt, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey and
Hamish Pollock
Manuel Abellan, David Hicks, Steve Penneck

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
SUTTON
SM1 1EA
20 November 2015

Enquiries to: Susanne Wicks, Committee Support Team Leader, Tel: 020 8770 6540 |
Email: susanne.wicks@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTION

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September
2015.

4.

MEMBER TRAINING

5.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports revealing
exempt information:
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.”

6.

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE TO SEPTEMBER 2015
(Pages 7 - 20)

7.

PRESENTATION BY M&G (BONDS) AND NEWTON (GLOBAL EQUITIES)
FOR INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE RESULTS TO SEPTEMBER 2015

8.

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND INVESTMENTS (Pages 21 - 24)

9.

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS (Pages 25 - 34)

10.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 35 - 44)

11.

INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE PENSION FUND AT 31 MARCH
2015 (Pages 45 - 48)

12.

REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 50)

13.

ANY URGENT ITEM BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
CHAIR

14.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will take place on 14 March 2015.

2

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR
[...]
n on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an interest
you should always declare it.

4

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
Pension Committee
7 September 2015

PENSION COMMITTEE
7 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:
*Absent

15.

Councillor Sunita Gordon (Chair), Councillor Richard Broadbent
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors *Neil Garratt, Edward Joyce,
Hamish Pollock and Nick Mattey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTION

Apologies were received from Councillor Neil Garratt and Nick Mattey.
16.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.
17.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2015 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.
18.

MEMBER TRAINING

David Walker, Senior Investment Consultant at Hymans Robertson delivered a short
training session to members on infrastructure investment. He explained what
infrastructure was and the advantages and disadvantages of investing in it as well as
the risks and implementation options. He updated the Committee on the recent
budget announcement regarding saving money through pooled investments and
explained the potential pooling options.
19.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following three items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.
20.

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE TO JUNE 2015

Sue Hogg, the Interim Head of Financial Strategy and Planning, introduced this
report that showed the performance of the Pension Fund Investment Managers for
the quarter ending 30 June 2015, performance in the last twelve months, annualised
rolling three year performance against target benchmark and performance since
inception. She highlighted the significant changes in the value of holdings in the
table under paragraph 4.3. It was noted that pooled multi assets was down on the
benchmark of 0.9% at -1.6% due to falling Government bond yields and the
changing position in the oil markets. There was underperformance from Blackrock
due to one of their larger investments in Premier Marinas; this property was sold in
the last quarter. Total assets value change was -2.6% and which was due to
volatility during the quarter mainly in equity markets.
Councillor Joyce queried the figures for Harding Loevner and Schroders under
paragraph 4.12 as they were exactly the same. It was confirmed that these were
correct.
1

Agenda Item 3

Page 2

Pension Committee
7 September 2015

RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee notes the performance of the Pension
Fund Investment Managers.
21.
PRESENTATION BY PARTNERS GROUP (INFRASTRUCTURE)
The Committee received an exempt report from Sergio Jovele and Sarah Brewer,
Partners Group. They reported recent company changes with a new office opening
in Houston where the majority of the energy market would be dealt with. They gave
examples of investments they had made on behalf of Sutton and explained why they
had made them and the things they were looking for e.g. flexibility and return. Whilst
it was early days in the programme the commitment level had increased to 62.6% to
the end of June 2015. There had also been a net return of 7.7% since inception.
They responded to Members detailed questions regarding investments, returns and
risks.
In response to a query regarding the level of investment into fossil fuels, Sarah
Brewer undertook to provide a breakdown of the portfolio assets.
22.

PRESENTATION BY BLACKROCK (PROPERTY)

Christopher Head and Paul Tebbit, Blackrock, presented their exempt report to the
Committee. They described the key features of investments and explained th
[...]
rs would be informed of
any decisions taken via the delegated decision notice procedure.
RESOLVED:
1. That the update on progress in setting up the London Collective Investment
Vehicle was noted.
2. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resources in consultation with
the Chair of Pension Committee to settle any contracts concerned with the CIV
on behalf of the Council and Pension Fund.
3. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resources in consultation with
the Chair of Pension Committee to invest sums required for regulatory capital to
the London CIV to meet the requirements for Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)
authorisation.
4. That where circumstances arise and the Committee is not available for
consultation, delegate to the Strategic Director of Resources in consultation with
the Chair of Pension Committee the decision to agree to the transition of Pension
Fund assets to the London CIV where the Fund has a pre-existing relationship
with the investment manager and where the transfer of such assets is financially
advantageous to the Pension Fund.
24.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

Gerald Almeroth presented this update report on the main work streams impacting
pension administration and highlighted the number of members taking the 50/50
option.
It was noted that the team was still not working at normal levels due to the
replacement of the software. Gerald Almeroth assured the Committee that the team
were progressing. He also explained that the Pension Administration teams would
be a shared service between Kingston and Sutton and that Sutton would be the host
borough.
RESOLVED: To note the report.
25.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION FUND 2014/15

The Committee considered the annual report for the pension fund covering the
financial year 2014/15.
In response to clarifications sought it was reported that:
 The Annual General Meeting (AGM) received highlights of the annual report.

3

Agenda Item 3

Page 4

Pension Committee
7 September 2015



[...]
mes).
Councillor Broadbent sought clarification of non-voting members to the Pension
Committee as described in paragraphs 4.1 and 6.3 of the compliance statement and
questioned whether they should be full members. Gerald Almeroth explained that
they were no longer representatives on the Committee and that the Employer
representative was now a member of the Pension Board. He also explained that
there may have been some confusion over the changes made mid-year but would
look at the wording of the statement to help make it clearer.

4

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
Pension Committee
7 September 2015

Councillor Broadbent also asked about induction training for members as stated
under paragraph 3.1 of the statement. Gerald Almeroth explained that at Members
first meeting David Walker provided an induction session and further to that a mini
session was tailored to and held at each meeting of the Committee. Councillor
Broadbent requested that non-financial aspects are covered in the future.
RESOLVED:
1. To approve the Governance Compliance Statement for inclusion within the
Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 subject to minor amendments by the
Strategic Director for Resources.
2. To note that a compliance statement to the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice
14 will be produced and reviewed by the Pension Board (October 2015) prior to
being reported to the Pension Committee (November 2015).
3. To request that David Walker re-provide training packs from the Members first
meeting and that provided to the Pension Board.
27.

REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: To request that the following items be factored into the workplan:




A discussion on socially responsible investing, and
A report back on how other Council’s deal with their annual reports and
annual general meetings.
A report back on how Principle 5 of the Annual Report can be made fully
compliant.

28.
ANY URGENT ITEM BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
CHAIR
No urgent items were raised.
29.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting would take place on 30 November 2015 at 7pm.
The meeting ended at 9.55 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

Report to:

Pension Committee

Date: 30 November 2015

Report title:

Investment Performance of the Fund Managers to September 2015

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director – Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Councillor Sunita Gordon
Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Financial Strategy and Planning
020 8770 5358
Lisa Doswell, Treasury and Investments Officer
020 8770 5354

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

Signed:

1.



A Smart Council

Open
Exempt (Appendix B)
Date:

20 November 2015

Summary

1.1. This report shows the performance of the Pension Fund Investment Managers for the quarter
ending 30 September 2015, performance in the last twelve months, annualised rolling three
year performance against target benchmark and performance since inception.
2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Pension Committee notes the performance of the Pension Fund Investment Managers.

3.

Background

3.1

Legal & General (L&G), Newton Investment Management (Newton), Harding Loevner,
Schroder, Baillie Gifford, Pyrford, M&G, BlackRock and Partner’s Group were employed as the
Council’s investment managers for the year ending 30 September 2015. The Council was also
invested in two separate funds; M&G UK Companies Financing Fund and Aviva Investors UK
Real Estate Fund of Funds Plan.

3.2

Under the Council’s current investment strategy a strategic target benchmark allocation of 42%
of the total fund value is to be invested in global equities managed in separate, equal sized
portfolios by Newton, Harding Loevner and Schroder’s. 13% of the fund is to be invested in UK
equities by L&G and 15% of the fund is to be split equally in absolute return pooled vehicles
managed by Baillie Gifford and Pyrford. 20% of the fund is currently targeted in bonds by M&
[...]
n
Exempt (Appendix A)
Date:

16 November 2015

Summary

1.1. This reports provides a brief summary of the process followed to select a preferred residential
property investment product and seeks approval of the Committee to appoint Invesco for this
mandate.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the Pension Committee approve the investment in residential property in the Invesco Real
Estate UK Residential Fund of between 2% and 4% of Fund assets.

3.

Background

3.1

At the last Pension Committee meeting in June 2015, the proposed investment in residential
property was agreed along with the process to be followed to select and invest with a provider.

3.2

Hymans Robertson’s report attached at appendix A sets out the selection process that was
followed and the reasons for proposing the Invesco fund for this investment.

4

Issues

4.1

Under the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations manager appointments need to be
carried out using the full OJEU procurement procedures. However direct investments can be
made by funds without following these procedures. Where a Fund decides to purchase shares
or units in an existing pooled fund this is interpreted as a direct investment rather than a

Agenda Item 8

Page 22

manager appointment. This allows the investments to be made using a more streamlined and
cost effective selection process.
4.2

The market for this type of investment has matured in recent years, a number of fund managers
who either have an existing residential property fund available for investment or are in the
process of launching a fund, were invited to submit a formal tender proposal for consideration.

4.3

The responses were evaluated and scored against a number of criteria:
- Proposed delivery mechanism
- Corporate capability
- Resourcing
- Investment philosophy & process
- Risk management
- Fees and costs

4.4

The fund managers that were shortlisted were then interviewed by Council Officers and advisors
from Hymans Robertson on 2 November 2015. Details of
[...]
nvestment

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Councillor Sunita Gordon

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

Date:

30 November 2015

Sue Hogg, Interim Head of Financial Strategy and Planning
020 8770 5260



A Smart Council

Open
Exempt (Appendix B)

Signed:

Date:

16 November 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This reports provides an overview of responsible investment within the existing investment
strategy and recommends a review of environmental, social and governance factors that might
impact on the Pension Fund for further consideration.

2.

Recommendations

That the Pension Committee agree that:
2.1

A review is undertaken of the environmental, social and governance factors that may impact on
the fund with a report back to the Committee on the outcome of the review and options on future
actions.

2.2

Fund managers are requested to adopt the Institutional Shareholders Committee Statement of
Principles on the responsibilities of shareholders and agents.

3.

Background

3.1

At the last Pension Committee meeting in June 2015, a report was requested on responsible
investment within the Pension Fund and how environmental, social and governance factors can
be taken into account when considering the approach to investments.

3.2

Hymans Robertson have produced a report on this issue, which is attached at appendix B.

Agenda Item 9

Page 26

4

Issues

4.1

Sutton’s current approach towards responsible investment falls under the heading of “Socially
Responsible Investments” and can be found within the statement of investment principles (an
extract of which is included in appendix B).

4.2

In 2001 following a review of institutional investment, a set of ten principles were developed for
all institutional investors to work to. Lord Myners conducted the review and so the principles
became known as the “Myners principles”. The principles were revised during 2008 and a new
set of six principles published. In December 2009 CIPFA issued statutory guidance for Local
Government Pension Schemes to determine their level of compliance with the principles.

4.3

The Myners six principles of investment practice include a principle on responsible ownership,
Sutton’s Pension fund is currently only partially compliant with this principle as we have not to
date adopted, or ensured our fund managers adopt, the Institutional Shareholders Committee
Statement of Principles on the responsibilities of shareholders and agents (attached at appendix
A). The code aims to improve long-term returns, reduce the risk of catastrophic outcomes due
to bad strategic decisions and to help with the efficient exercise of governance responsibilities.

4.4

The Law Commission published a report in July 2014 on the fiduciary duty of investment
intermediaries, this summarises the law governing the duties of those involved in the investment
process and offered guidance on how trustees and managers can take account of responsible
investment factors.

4.5

This report reiterates that financially material environmental, social and governance should be
taken into account, but it is up to trustees to decide whether a factor is financially material. If
non-financial factors are taken into account there must be good reason to think that all pension
scheme members will agree and that there should be no risk of significant financial detriment.

4.6

There are three ways to manage responsible investment issues:
- divest - this removes exposure to compromised investments but reduces diversification by
excluding a sector of the market
- tilt - invest more with non-fossil fuel companies without excluding all
- engage and influence corporate behaviour.

4.7

The funds statement of investment principles summarises the current position. Using this
document as a starting point it is recommended that a review is undertaken of the
environmental, social and governance factors that may impact on the fund with a report back to
the Committee on the outcome of the review and options on future actions. This review will also
consider the adoption by the pension fund or fund managers of the Institutional Shareholders
Committee Statement of Principles on the responsibilities of shareholders and agents in line
with best practice.

4.8

Some local authority pension funds are members of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum
(LAPFF) which is a collaborative shareholder engagement group. The LAPFF has 65 local
authority pension fund members from across the country who discuss investment issues and

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

shareholder engagement. Responsible Investment is one of the areas that would be discussed
by the forum who will then form a collective view on what best practice is for local authority
pension funds.
5

Impacts and Implications

5.1

Financial
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The financial impact of any
proposed future changes in the approach to investment of the pension fund will be reported to
the Committee as part of the review.

5.2

Legal
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

6

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix Letter
A

Title
Institutional Shareholders Committee Statement of Principles

on the responsibilities of shareholders and agents
B

Hymans Robertson paper on Responsible Investment (exempt
from publication)

Background Documents
Myners revised principles 2008

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Consultation with other officers
Officer
Finance
Legal

Date: 19 November 2015

Comments Sought
N/A
Yes

Comments checked by
Sue Hogg
Fabiola Hickson

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDERS’ COMMITTEE
CODE ON THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS
Introduction & Scope
This Code has been drawn up by the Institutional Shareholders’ Committee1
and covers the activities of both institutional shar
[...]
tification should be publicly disclosed.

3
4

Assurance reports on internal controls of service organisations made available to third parties
Statement on Auditing Standards No.70: Reports on the processing of transactions by service organizations

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

Report to:

Pension Committee

Report title:

Pension Administration Update

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director – Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Cllr Sunita Gordon

Corporate Plan Priorities:

 A Smart Council

Open/Exempt:

Open

Signed:

1.

Date:

30 November 2015

Andy Banham, Head of Pensions
020 8770 5291

Date:

19 November 2015

Summary

1.1. This report provides an update on the main work streams impacting pension administration for
the period September to October 2015.
2.

Recommendations

That the Pension Committee:
2.1

Consider and note the Pensions administration update report.

2.2

Specifically, Members to note the approach being proposed for progressing the shared Pension
Administration service with RB Kingston in paragraph 4.3.

3.

Background

3.1

The Pensions Section administers the Local Government Pension Scheme on behalf of the
Council, Sutton Housing Partnership, Carshalton College, and 46 other employers including offpayroll & academy schools and contractors.

4.

Issues

4.1
●

Redundancy & Early Retirement.
The Council decided to run an invitation to staff to express an interest in Voluntary
Redundancy which will run from 6 – 30 November 2015. An Excel Redundancy Pay calculator
was developed with HR/Finance colleagues and staff are directed to initially use this to

Agenda Item 10

Page 36

estimate their entitlement before lodging an expression of interest by the deadline. Any
request for estimates of pension entitlement and employer costing for interested staff age 55
or over are to be requested by HR only.
●

There is continuing demand for costing of redundancies for employi
[...]
ely on the shared service.
To support with the shared approach to managing the service, meetings would
alternate between Sutton and Kingston.

2

Page 43

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1

It is important to note that the scope of this project is to share only the pension
administration teams. Each Council will continue to manage their own pension fund;
The Kingston Pension Fund Panel and the Sutton Pension Committee, both of which
are Member led bodies. They both receive regular reports on the performance of the
administration teams and it is therefore proposed that the shared service
management board continue to each body.
It is proposed that the membership of the shared management board include;
director and head of service level from each council as well as the senior
management team of the shared service.
Timescales
The new shared service will go live in April 2016.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 45

Agenda Item 11

Report to:

Pension Committee

Date: 30 November 2015

Report title:

Pension Fund Interim Valuation

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director – Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Cllr Sunita Gordon
Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Financial Strategy and Planning
020 8770 5358
Lisa Doswell, Treasury and Investments Officer
020 8770 5354

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:
Signed:

1.



A Smart Council

Open
Date:

19 November 2015

Summary

1.1. This report outlines the results of the interim valuation of the Council’s Pension Fund as at 31
March 2015.
2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Pension Committee notes the outcome of the interim valuation.

3.

Background

3.1

Full actuarial valuations of the Pension Fund are statutorily required every three years to set
minimum employer’s contribution rates. The last full valuation was as at 31 March 2013.

3.2

In the years between full valuations, the Actuary carries out an interim valuation which assesses
the approx
[...]
s report.

Page 47

6

Agenda Item 11

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix Letter
None

Title
N/A

Background Documents
Barnett Waddingham Funding Update Report as at 31 March 2015

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Consultation with other officers
Officer
Finance
Legal

Date: 18 November 2015

Comments Sought
Yes
N/A

Comments checked by
Lyndsey Gamble
N/A

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 49

Agenda Item 12

Pension Committee Work Programme to November 2016
14










March 2016
Member training
Quarterly investment performance to December 2015
Presentation by Baillie Gifford (Pooled Multi Asset) and Pyrford (Pooled Multi Asset)
for investment performance results to December 2015
Approach for the Triennial Actuarial Valuation for March 2016
Compliance statement –Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice
Pension Fund Risk Register
Review of Annual Report
Pension Administration update
Review of Work Programme

June 2016
 Member training
 Quarterly investment performance to March 2016
 Presentation by Harding Loevner (Global Equities) and Schroders (Global Equities)
for investment performance results to March 2016
 Pension Administration update
 Review of Work Programme
July 2016
 Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund
September 2016
 Member training
 Quarterly investment performance to June 2015
 Presentation by Partners Group (Infrastructure) and Blackrock (Property) for
investment performance results to June 2015
 Annual Report
 Pension Administration update
 Review of Work Programme
November 2016
 Member training
 Quarterly investment performance to September 2015
 Presentation by M&G (Bonds) and Newton (Global Equities) for investment
performance results to September 2015
 Final Triennial Actuarial Valuation of the Pension Fund at 31 March 2016
 Pension Administration update
 Review of Work Programme

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Pension Committee
30 November 2015

PENSION COMMITTEE
30 November 2015 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:
*Absent

30.

Councillor Sunita Gordon (Chair), Councillor Richard Broadbent
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Neil Garratt, Edward Joyce and
Nick Mattey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTION

No apologies for absence were received.
31.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members declared interests regarding the following agenda item:
Agenda item 8. Residential Property Fund Investments
Councillor Nick Mattey, Non Pecuniary, as his son's employment relates to
residential property fund (not specified).
32.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor Neil Garratt noted that there was no asterisk next to Councillor Nick
Mattey’s name to indicate he was absent from the meeting.
Councillor Richard Broadbent noted that he had not received the breakdown of
portfolio assets from Partners Group.
Councillor Richard Broadbent advised that minute 26 should read “Councillor
Broadbent also asked about induction training for members as stated under
paragraph 3.3 of the statement.”
Councillor Sunita Gordon noted that Sue Hogg was no longer supporting this
Committee and extended thanks for her support and work in the previous year.
RESOLVED: That, subject to the amendments detailed above, the minutes are
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.
33.

ORDER OF AGENDA

With the approval of the Committee, the Chair reordered the items on the agenda.
34.

REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME

Councillor Richard Broadbent asked when the next report on Responsible
Investment, should it be agreed later in the meeting, would be brought to the
Committee. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that this would be
discussed under that item and the work programme updated accordingly.

1

Pension Committee
30 November 2015

35.
INTERIM ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE PENSION FUND AT 31
MARCH 2015
The report was introduced by Lyndsey Gamble, the Head of Financial Strategy and
Planning. She highlighted paragraph 4.3 of the report which details the results of the
interim valuation carried out in March 2015 which gives an idea of the full valuation.
Councillor Nick Mattey noted the impact of the application of the discount rate on the
level of the liabilities and asked if this was typical across all pension funds. The
Strategic Director of Resources explained that a long-term (40 year) prediction is
made, and inflation has been very low for some years, but acknowledged that some
numbers are quite stark.
In response to questions, Andy Banham, the Head of Pensions, advised that the
cash deficit contribution was £4.8m this year. Gerald Almeroth added that a 1%
employee contribution increase would amount to around £900k. He advised that
employee contributions cannot be raised following the valuation, as this is set in
statute.
Councillor Nick Mattey suggested that it may be useful to know what the long-term
financial implications would be on the fund if the London Living wage were to be
introduced.
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee notes the outcome of the interim
valuation.
36.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

The Head of Pensions, Andy Banham, introduced this report. He explained that the
new deadline for the issue of Annual Pension Statement was 31 August 2015, and
only seven local authorities met that deadline, of which Sutton was not one. He
advised that the team are working to issue them as soon as possible. He described
the difficulties in obtaining the relevant from around 50 employers for the 4000
employees in the scheme and noted that response rates from employers has been
mixed, but this may improve with the self-service software soon to be piloted, which
will enable employers to upload their own data.
With regard to the shared Pension Service, the Strategic Director of Resources
confirmed that he has authority to make decisions around the shared service, but
Members have been kept updated.
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee
1.

Notes the report

2.

Notes the approach proposed for progressing the shared Pension
Administration Service with RB Kingston.

2

Pension Committee
30 November 2015

37.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
38.
PRESENTATION BY M&G (BONDS) AND NEWTON (GLOBAL EQUITIES)
FOR INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE RESULTS TO SEPTEMBER 2015
The Committee received a report from Jeff Munroe and Kelly Tron of Newton
Investment Management. The presentation covered the mandate from LB Sutton,
the world market background, their investment performance at 30.09.15 and
attribution and some contextual information on global thinking.
Kelly Tron pointed the Committee to the implementation of MIFID II which is
currently subject to consultation. Councillor Sunita Gordon advised the Committee
that information is available online and they can participate in the consutation.
The Committee then received a report from John Atkin of M&G Investments. His
presentation covered the investment performance at 30.09.15, details of M&G’s
strategy, and the outlook for the Government bond market.
39.

MEMBER TRAINING

David Walker, Senior Investment Consultant from Hymans Robertson, delivered a
short presentation to the Committee on the investment strategy for the pension
fund. The training covered how the strategy is set, the objectives and beliefs, the
decision making structure around the fund, implementation of the strategy and the
role of each mandate within the current strategy.
40.

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE TO SEPTEMBER 2015

The Head of Financial Strategy and Planning, Lyndsey Gamble, introduced this
report, and highlighted the table in paragraph 4.3 of the report which shows the
value of the fund dropped for a second consecutive quarter.
Councillor Richard Broadbent asked if the performance of Shroder was cause for
concern, and the Strategic Director of Resources, Gerald Almeroth responded that
performance over two quarters was not sufficient to raise concern, and the review
should be taken over a much longer term.
Councillor Nick Mattey asked about Sutton’s performance in comparison with other
local authorities and Gerald Almeroth advised that Sutton is sixth from the bottom.
He acknowledged that a higher position would be preferable, but gave some
background of the changes to the administration of the fund and its investment
strategy since 2010, when he joined the authority. He reminded the Committee that
the value of the fund has increased from £200m to approximately £500m in five
years, but liabilities continue to grow alongside that.
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee notes the performance of the Pension
Fund Investment Managers.

3

Pension Committee
30 November 2015

41.

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND INVESTMENTS

David Walker, Senior Investment Consultant for Hymans Robertson gave a detailed
introduction to this report and invited comments and questions.
In response to questions, David Walker advised that the fund structure will ensure
legal and efficient administration of the fund. He confirmed that the pension fund will
own the assets when constructed, and will therefore benefit from the rental of the
properties and any increase in their value. He also explained that 2-4% of the fund
assets equates to £10m-£20m.
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee approves the investment in residential
property in the Invesco Real Estate UK Residential Fund of between 2 and 4% of
fund assets.
42.

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS

David Walker, Senior Investment Consultant for Hymans Robertson gave a detailed
introduction to this report and invited comments and questions.
The Strategic Director of Resources, Gerald Almeroth, reminded the Committee that
they had asked for this item to be brought to them and to decide if further action is
required.
The Head of Financial Strategy and Planning, Lyndsey Gamble updated the
Committee with regard to Sutton’s position as ‘partially complaint’ with the fund’s
Statement of Investment Principles (SOIP). All fund managers have been contacted
and all but two have adopted the UK Stewardship Code. The two that have not
adopted the code do reflect the principles of it and are almost fully compliant.
Councillor Nick Mattey questioned if those fund managers who do not adopt the
code should continue to be part of the investment strategy. Gerald Almeroth
explained that there is already a SOIP in place, and all fund managers are aware of
the requirements in that before they approach us. He also noted that they are likely
to have a very similar statement of principles in place. However, he suggested that
the Committee way wish to satisfy themselves that the SOIP reflects current
thinking.
The Strategic Director of Resources suggested that the Committee may wish to
receive a presentation from the LAPFF. He undertook to approach them in order to
establish the cost of becoming a member of the Forum and to ask them to attend the
March meeting of this Committee.
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee
1.

Agrees that review is to be undertaken of the environmental, social and
governance factors that may impact on the fund, with a report to come back to
the June meeting of this Committee on the outcome of the review and options
for future actions.

2.

Agrees that fund managers be requested to adopt the UK Stewardship Code.

4

Pension Committee
30 November 2015

43.
ANY URGENT ITEM BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
CHAIR
No items were raised.
44.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will take place on 14 March 2016.

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

